The Agency may collect less than the full amount of the Divide 

the Taxes Revenues in a Fiscal Year if the Agency provides instructions to the Assessor that the 

Agency reasonably projects will result in collecting an amount of Divide the Taxes Revenues in 

the Fiscal Year equaling at least [one hundred twenty five percent (125%)] of the Annual Debt 

Service that is scheduled to be paid during that Fiscal Year.  

3.4 The provisions of this Master Borrowing Declaration shall constitute a contract with the 

Owners, and shall be enforceable by them. 

3.5 The Agency acknowledges that the covenants contained in Section 3.3 and the collection

[...]

first provides to all Paying Agents for Senior Lien Borrowings (and to any lenders which 

purchased Senior Lien Borrowings directly from the Agency) a certification that the Maximum 

Tax Increment Revenues for the Fiscal Year in which the removal occurs would have been no 

less than one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of average Annual Debt Service after 

taking into account the reasonable effects of the removal. 

7.5 The Agency shall refinance or otherwise provide for the payment of any Balloon 

Payments not later than the date on which the Balloon Payments are actually due.